The studies by Akınoğlu and Köse (18), Cinar et al. (16) and 
Stratton et al. (21) were included in the meta-analysis of the VAS 
pain endpoint, comparing ET with ET + other therapy in the 
short term (3 and 4 weeks) (figure 4), with a total sample of one 
hundred and eighty-five (n = 185) subjects (MD = 1.62; 95%CI 

Figure 4. Forest plot of comparison therapeutic exercise vs TE + other therapy (short and medium term). 
Outcome: VAS (pain). (1) VAS - Morning pain (4 weeks) – US; (2) VAS - Pain before bedtime (4 weeks) – US; (3) VAS - Pain after 6MWT (4 weeks) –